Maine law.
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AUDITOR, OUMBERLAND OO.-GARDINER nIUTUAL FIRE INSURANCE CO. 293 

Cbal)tel' 334. CHAP. 334. 

An act to repeal an aot, npproved Maroh twenty-ninth, eighteen hundred and fifty-eight, 
entitled "nn aot to croate and establish the office of auditor in the oounty of Oum­
berland. " 

Be -it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in 
Legislature assembled, as follows: 

SECT. 1. The act, approved March twenty-ninth, in the year of Aot, approved 
our Lord one thousand eight hundred and fifty-eight, and entitled ~~~~l~;~~aled, 
" an act to create and establish the office of auditor in the county of 
Cumberland," is hereby repealed, but the repeal thereof shall not be 
construed in any way to authorize the payment from the treasury of 
said county, of any accounts which have been audited and disallowed 
by said auditor. 

SEOT. 2. This act shall take effect on the first day of April next; When to take 
and said auditor shall be paid from the treasury of the county, one effeot. 
half of his yearly salary allowed him by the act hereby repealed, ~f~~!~\~a~:ry 
:in full for his services for the current year up to the time when this paid. 
act shall take effect. 

[A pprovod Maroh 30, 1859.] 

An aot to inoorp'orate the Gardiner Mutual Fire Insurance Oompany. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in 
Legislature assembled, as follows: 

SECT. 1. Freeman Trott, G. S. Palmer, N. Woods, William 
Gay, William Palmer, Sifermai Bowman, A. G. Davis, Robert 
Thompson, E. Bailey, Charles H. Partridge, Benj. Lawrence, Jo­
seph Perry, their associates and successors, are hereby created a 
body corporate by the name of the Gardiner Mutual Fire Insurance 
Company, with all the powers and privileges, and subject to all the 
duties and liabilities prescribed in the revised statutes. 

SECT. 2. All property whether real or personal insured by said 
compa,ny, may be divided by the directors into two separate and dis­
tinct classes; and each class shall be liable for its own losses. The 
premium notes of each class of risks shall be holden and assessed to 
pay the losses accruing to their respective classes, and not each for 
the other; and the policy of each member of the company shall 
designate in which class of risks he is included. The company shall 
open books of accounts with each class of risks, and all the business, 
receipts, disbursements, losses, assessments and expenses, shall be 
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put to the class to which they belong, and the general expenses of 
the company which do not strictly belong to one class more than to. 
the other, shall be apportioned tD each class in proportion to the 
amount insured in each. 

SEOT. 3. No l)olicy shall be issued by said company until appli­
cations for insurance shall have been made to the amount of twenty 
thousand dollars. 

[Approved ilIaroh 30, 1859.] 

An act to incorporate the Oamden Bank. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in 
Legislature assembled, as follows: 

SEOT. 1. David Talbot, H. B. Eaton, Samuel G. Adams, N. T. 
Talbot, Edward Oushing, E. G. Knight, E. lyI. Wood, N. B. Jones, 
their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby incorporated into 
a co~pany by the name of the President, Directors and Oompany of 
the Oamden Bank. 

SEOT. 2. The capital stock of said bank shall be fifty thousand 
dollars, divided into shares of one hundred dollars each; and said 
bank shall be located in Oamden, in the county of Waldo. 

SEO'f. 3. The said corporators are hereby authorized and empow­
ered to exercise all the rights and privileges conferred upon such 
corporations by the laws of this state, and shall be subject to all the 
liabili ties and restrictions thereof. 

[Approved Maroh 31, 1859.] 

AN AOT for the assessment of 11 State Tax for the year one thousand eight hundred 
and fifty-nine, amounting to two hundred thousand, nine hundred nineteen dollars 
thirty oents. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in 
Legislature assembled, as follows: 

State tax, SECTION 1. That each city, town, plantation or other place 
$200,919 30. hereinafter named, within this state, shall be assessed and pay the 

several sums with which th~y -respectively stand charged. 


